Hemenway A Hemenway The Bushrod H. Campbell and
& Barnes we I Trust Companyuc Adah F. Hall Charity Fund

FY2019 Grants List

Grantee Grant Purpose

2Life Communities S5,000 CaringChoices.

ABCD North End/West End Neighborhood $10,000 Elderly Programs and Services.

Service Center (NE/WE NSC)

Adolescent Consultation Services, Inc. S5,000 mental health services for Court-Involved
Children and their Families.

All Dorchester Sports and Leadership $5,000 Educational Enrichment for Underserved
Youth in Dorchester.

American Red Cross of Massachusetts $10,000 the Food and Nutrition Program.

Artists For Humanity, Inc. $10,000 the Youth Arts Enterprise program.

BASE, The $10,000 the Academic and Career Institute.

Basics, Inc., The $7,000 the Boston Basics Healthcare Initiative.

Bay Cove Human Services, Inc. $10,000 the Kit Clark Senior Services' Cardinal
Medeiros Center for Change.

Boston Area Rape and Crisis Center $7,000 the Survivors' Healing Program.

Boston CASA, Inc. $10,000 Court Appointed Special Advocates for
Children and Youth.

Boston Chinatown Neighborhood Center $5,000 the College Access Program.

Boston Debate League, Inc $10,000 general operating support.

Boston Health Care for the Homeless Program $10,000 the Life Essentials Fund.

Boston Home, The $7,000 tools and materials for the Wheelchair
Enhancement Center.

Boston Medical Center Corporation $15,000 the Elders Living at Home Program.

Boston Partners in Education, Inc. $10,000 Intergenerational Volunteer Recruitment &
Retention Initiative.

Boston Rescue Mission $10,000 Rapid Re-Housing, Diversion & Stabilization
Services.

Boys & Girls Clubs of Dorchester $5,000 Education Programs.

#1148420



{Hemenway A Hemenway The Bushrod H. Campbell and
& Barnes we I Trust Companyuc Adah F. Hall Charity Fund

FY2019 Grants List

Grantee Grant Purpose
Breakthrough Greater Boston S5,000 Middle School Programs.
Bridge Over Troubled Waters $9,000 its Single Parent House.
Brookview House $10,000 Youth Development Programs for homeless

and at-risk children.
Cambridge School Volunteers $8,000 Intergenerational Math Program.
Caritas Communities, Inc $5,000 the Resident Support Services program.
Casa Myrna $10,000 general operating support.
Casa Nueva Vida, Inc. $7,000 Education Programs.
Catholic Charities Boston $5,000 the Yawkey Center's Basic Needs program.
Chica Project $5,000 general operating support.
City Mission Inc. $8,000 A Lift Up homelessness prevention program.
Codman Square Health Center S5,000 the CSHC Food Pantry.
College Bound Dorchester S5,000 the Boston Uncornered model.
Community Action Agency of Somerville $5,000 general operating support.
Community Family, The $5,000 general operating support for Everett and
Medford Centers.

Community Rowing, Inc. $5,000 Row Boston.
Community Servings, Inc. $8,000 the Food Is Medicine nutrition program.
Community Work Service $6,000 the Youth Hospitality Training.
DEAF, Inc. $8,000 Deaf Health case management program.
Discovering Justice $5,000 after-school programming.

#1148420



{Hemenway A Hemenway The Bushrod H. Campbell and
& Barnes we I Trust Companyuc Adah F. Hall Charity Fund

FY2019 Grants List

Grantee Grant Purpose

Dudley Street Neighborhood Initiative, Inc. S5,000 No Child Goes Homeless.

Economic Mobility Pathways $4,000 Abbot House, a supportive housing
program.

Educational Development Group, Inc. $5,000 general operating support.

Elizabeth Stone House, Inc. $5,000 the Strong Where You Are program.

Emerge $6,000 the Counseling Scholarship Fund.

Emmanuel Gospel Center $5,000 Greater Boston Refugee Ministry.

Enroot $5,000 Academic Tutoring for Immigrant Students.

Epiphany School $8,000 general operating support.

EVkids S4,000 Tutoring for At-risk Boston Youth.

Families First Parenting Programs, Inc. $5,000 Power of Parenting.

Family Nurturing Center $5,000 the Dorchester Nurturing Program for
Spanish-speaking Families.

FamilyAid Boston $7,000 the Family-to-Family Project and
Homelessness Prevention.

Father Bill's & MainSpring $8,000 The Triage Project.

Food For Free Committee, Inc. $5,000 home delivery of food to seniors.

Franciscan Hospital for Children $10,000 the Children's Wellness Initiative.

Friends of St. Stephen's Youth Programs $12,000 B-READY.

Friends of the Children- Boston, Inc $5,000 Long-Term Professional Mentoring for the
Highest-Risk Youth.

FriendshipWorks $8,000 general operating support.

Generations Incorporated $5,000 the Active Aging Program.

#1148420



 Hemenway
& Barnes ue

Grantee
Girls Incorporated of Lynn
Greater Boston Food Bank, The
Greater Boston Legal Services
Haley House
Hawthorne Youth and Community Center
(HYCC)
Heading Home, Inc.
Health Care Without Walls
Hearth, Inc.
Hesperian Health Guides
Home for Little Wanderers, The
Homeowner Options for Massachusetts Elders
(HOME)
HomeStart, Inc.
Horizons for Homeless Children
Hyde Square Task Force
Immigrant Family Services Institute
Inquilinos Boricuas en Accion
International Institute of New England

Inversant

La Vida Scholars

#1148420

- Hemenway
I Trust Companyuc

Grant

$5,000
$10,000
$12,500
$5,000
$5,000
$10,000
$5,000
$8,000
$8,000
$5,000
$8,000
$8,000
$10,000
$5,000
$5,000
$6,000
$5,000
$10,000

$4,000

The Bushrod H. Campbell and
Adah F. Hall Charity Fund

FY2019 Grants List

Purpose

the Teen After School Program.

the Brown Bag program for Seniors in Need.
Legal Advocacy for Elders Project.

Meals and Food Pantry for Elders.

general operating support.

general operating support.

Compassionate Care for Aging, Homeless
Women.

the Outreach Program.

user testing the Safe Abortion mobile app
with teen peer educators in the US.

the Roxbury Village.

Elder Homeowner Displacement Prevention
in Greater Boston.

the Renew Collaborative.

the Raising a Reader program.

Jovenes en Accion (Youth in Action)
program.

PLUS After-School & Summer Programs.
Resident Services Programs.

Specialized Vocational Skills Training and Job
Placement for Refugees and Immigrants.

Deepening Our Impact in Greater Boston.

La Vida Scholars programs.



 Hemenway
& Barnes ue

Grantee
Little Brothers - Friends of the Elderly
MAB Community Services, Inc.
Margaret Fuller Neighborhood House Inc.
Massachusetts Alliance of Portuguese
Speakers
Massachusetts Coalition for the Homeless
Massachusetts Society for the Prevention of
Cruelty to Children (MSPCC)
Medical Foundation, a division of Health
Resources in Action, The
Metro Housing Boston
Mission of Deeds
More Than Words
Mothers for Justice and Equality
Mount Pleasant Home
Mujeres Unidas Avanzando
Mystic Valley Elder Services
Neighborhood of Affordable Housing, Inc.
New England Center and Home for Veterans
Operation ABLE of Greater Boston, Inc.

Parents Helping Parents

Partners for Youth with Disabilities

#1148420

- Hemenway
I Trust Companyuc

Grant

$5,000
$6,000
$8,000
$5,000
$9,000
$7,000
$63,730
$5,000
$5,000
$9,000
$5,000
$5,000
$9,000
$5,000
$8,000
$10,000
$5,000
$5,000

$8,000

The Bushrod H. Campbell and
Adah F. Hall Charity Fund

FY2019 Grants List

Purpose
CitySites programming.

the Greater Boston Healthy Living Initiative
for Seniors with vision loss.
general operating support.

the MAPS Cambridge Senior Center.

HomelLink Homelessness Prevention
Initiative.
KINnections.

the Postdoctoral Research Fellowship
Program.

Specialized Intensive Programs and Services
and the Center for Hoarding Intervention.
general operating support.

the Youth Development Job Training
Program.

High School Youth Peer Leadership.
general operating support.

the Reproductive Health Community
Leadership Project.

RSVP Reading Partners Program.

the Senior Repair Program.

Veterans Training School.

the ABLE Skills2Work Training Program.
serving Indigent Women in the Boston

Metropolitan Area.
Mentor Match.



Hemenway A Hemenway The Bushrod H. Campbell and
& Barnes we I Trust Companyuc Adah F. Hall Charity Fund

FY2019 Grants List

Grantee Grant Purpose
PCl Media $10,000 Programs in Africa and Latin American to
promote Family Planning & Health Services.
Peer Health Exchange Inc. $8,000 programs in the Greater Boston area
empowering young people.
Philanthropy Massachusetts $5,000 membership.
Planned Parenthood League of Massachusetts $10,000 Sexual/Reproductive Health Programs in

Greater Boston.
Planned Parenthood of Northern New England $15,000 Reproductive Health Care for Low Income
Women and Teens.

Political Asylum Immigration Representation $8,000 Access to Justice: Supporting Immigrant

Project Youth.

Price Center, The $5,000 Employment Services Programs.

Pro-Choice Massachusetts Foundation $5,000 Exposing Fake Women's Health Centers in
Massachusetts.

Project Bread - The Walk for Hunger $6,000 FoodSource Hotline.

Project Citizenship Inc. $5,000 the Citizenship Day workshop.

Project Hope $5,000 Housing Services and No Child Goes
Homeless.

Quincy Community Action Programes, Inc. $4,000 the Southwest Community Food Center.

Raw Art Works, Inc. $10,000 Programming for Underserved High School
Students.

REACH Beyond Domestic Violence $5,000 Emergency Shelter Program.

Rebuilding Together Boston $5,000 Staying In Place, a program helping seniors
stay in their homes.

RESPOND, Inc. $5,000 Emergency shelter for homeless survivors of
domestic violence.

Rian Immigrant Center, The $8,000 Immigrant Integration Services.

Rogerson Communities $10,000 Adult Day Health Programs for Low-Income
Older Adults.

Room to Grow $8,000 general operating support.

#1148420



 Hemenway
& Barnes ue

Grantee
Rosie's Place
Self Esteem Boston Educational Institute
Sherrill House, Inc.
Silver Lining Mentoring
Sociedad Latina
South Boston Neighborhood House
Sportsmen's Tennis & Enrichment Center
Springwell
St. Francis House
Steppingstone Foundation, Inc.
Straight Ahead Ministries
STRIVE Boston
Strong Women, Strong Girls, Inc.
Summer Search Boston
Thompson Island Outward Bound Education
Center
Tutoring Plus of Cambridge, Inc.
Upstream USA

Veterans Legal Services

Victory Programs, Inc.

#1148420

.+ Hemenway
Trust Company..

Grant

$7,000
$4,000
$10,000
$10,000
$5,000
$5,000
$5,000
$3,000
$10,000
$7,000
$5,000
$5,000
$5,000
$6,000
$5,000
$5,000
$10,000
$6,000

$5,000

The Bushrod H. Campbell and
Adah F. Hall Charity Fund

FY2019 Grants List

Purpose

Food Programs for Poor and Homeless
Women and their Children.

Skills for Success at Latinas Y Ninos.

the Quality of Life program.

Learn & Earn program.

the Education Pathways program.

Senior Services Programs.

The Learning Center.

nutrition programs for Low-Income Seniors.
general operating support.

The Steppingstone Academy.

the Metro Boston and Northeast Region
Re-Entry Program.

CORE Programs.

Skills-Building Mentoring Program in Greater
Boston.

Deepening Our Partnerships through Impact
Schools.

the Connections program.

Social Emotional Learning Curriculum.
general operating support.

general operating support.

Nutrition and Meals for Individuals Living
with HIV/AIDS.



.Hemenway | #1 « Hemenway The Bushrod H. Campbell and
& Barnes.w. | ' Trust Companyuc Adah F. Hall Charity Fund

FY2019 Grants List

Grantee Grant Purpose
Vietnamese American Initiative for $5,000 Scholarly Program for Youth.
Development d/b/a VietAlID, Inc.
Walker $10,000 the Walker Permanency Project.
West End House, Inc. $5,000 College and Career Success programs.
Women's Lunch Place $10,000 general operating support.
Young Audiences of Massachusetts, Inc $8,000 Expanding Horizons Through Music.
YouthBuild Boston $8,000 outreach and recruitment efforts.
ZUMIX $10,000 Hands-On Youth Development program.

#1148420



