

<u>Grantee</u>	<u>Grant</u>	<u>Purpose</u>
2Life Communities	\$5,000	CaringChoices.
ABCD North End/West End Neighborhood Service Center (NE/WE NSC)	\$10,000	Elderly Programs and Services.
Adolescent Consultation Services, Inc.	\$5,000	mental health services for Court-Involved Children and their Families.
All Dorchester Sports and Leadership	\$5,000	Educational Enrichment for Underserved Youth in Dorchester.
American Red Cross of Massachusetts	\$10,000	the Food and Nutrition Program.
Artists For Humanity, Inc.	\$10,000	the Youth Arts Enterprise program.
BASE, The	\$10,000	the Academic and Career Institute.
Basics, Inc., The	\$7,000	the Boston Basics Healthcare Initiative.
Bay Cove Human Services, Inc.	\$10,000	the Kit Clark Senior Services' Cardinal Medeiros Center for Change.
Boston Area Rape and Crisis Center	\$7,000	the Survivors' Healing Program.
Boston CASA, Inc.	\$10,000	Court Appointed Special Advocates for Children and Youth.
Boston Chinatown Neighborhood Center	\$5,000	the College Access Program.
Boston Debate League, Inc	\$10,000	general operating support.
Boston Health Care for the Homeless Program	\$10,000	the Life Essentials Fund.
Boston Home, The	\$7,000	tools and materials for the Wheelchair Enhancement Center.
Boston Medical Center Corporation	\$15,000	the Elders Living at Home Program.
Boston Partners in Education, Inc.	\$10,000	Intergenerational Volunteer Recruitment & Retention Initiative.
Boston Rescue Mission	\$10,000	Rapid Re-Housing, Diversion & Stabilization
Boys & Girls Clubs of Dorchester	\$5,000	Services. Education Programs.



<u>Grantee</u>	<u>Grant</u>	<u>Purpose</u>
Breakthrough Greater Boston	\$5,000	Middle School Programs.
Bridge Over Troubled Waters	\$9,000	its Single Parent House.
Brookview House	\$10,000	Youth Development Programs for homeless and at-risk children.
Cambridge School Volunteers	\$8,000	Intergenerational Math Program.
Caritas Communities, Inc	\$5,000	the Resident Support Services program.
Casa Myrna	\$10,000	general operating support.
Casa Nueva Vida, Inc.	\$7,000	Education Programs.
Catholic Charities Boston	\$5,000	the Yawkey Center's Basic Needs program.
Chica Project	\$5,000	general operating support.
City Mission Inc.	\$8,000	A Lift Up homelessness prevention program.
Codman Square Health Center	\$5,000	the CSHC Food Pantry.
College Bound Dorchester	\$5,000	the Boston Uncornered model.
Community Action Agency of Somerville	\$5,000	general operating support.
Community Family, The	\$5,000	general operating support for Everett and
Community Rowing, Inc.	\$5,000	Medford Centers. Row Boston.
Community Servings, Inc.	\$8,000	the Food Is Medicine nutrition program.
Community Work Service	\$6,000	the Youth Hospitality Training.
DEAF, Inc.	\$8,000	Deaf Health case management program.
Discovering Justice	\$5,000	after-school programming.



<u>Grantee</u>	<u>Grant</u>	<u>Purpose</u>
Dudley Street Neighborhood Initiative, Inc.	\$5,000	No Child Goes Homeless.
Economic Mobility Pathways	\$4,000	Abbot House, a supportive housing
Educational Development Group, Inc.	\$5,000	program. general operating support.
Elizabeth Stone House, Inc.	\$5,000	the Strong Where You Are program.
Emerge	\$6,000	the Counseling Scholarship Fund.
Emmanuel Gospel Center	\$5,000	Greater Boston Refugee Ministry.
Enroot	\$5,000	Academic Tutoring for Immigrant Students.
Epiphany School	\$8,000	general operating support.
EVkids	\$4,000	Tutoring for At-risk Boston Youth.
Families First Parenting Programs, Inc.	\$5,000	Power of Parenting.
Family Nurturing Center	\$5,000	the Dorchester Nurturing Program for
FamilyAid Boston	\$7,000	Spanish-speaking Families. the Family-to-Family Project and
Father Bill's & MainSpring	\$8,000	Homelessness Prevention. The Triage Project.
Food For Free Committee, Inc.	\$5,000	home delivery of food to seniors.
Franciscan Hospital for Children	\$10,000	the Children's Wellness Initiative.
Friends of St. Stephen's Youth Programs	\$12,000	B-READY.
Friends of the Children- Boston, Inc	\$5,000	Long-Term Professional Mentoring for the
FriendshipWorks	\$8,000	Highest-Risk Youth. general operating support.
Generations Incorporated	\$5,000	the Active Aging Program.



<u>Grantee</u>	<u>Grant</u>	<u>Purpose</u>
Girls Incorporated of Lynn	\$5,000	the Teen After School Program.
Greater Boston Food Bank, The	\$10,000	the Brown Bag program for Seniors in Need.
Greater Boston Legal Services	\$12,500	Legal Advocacy for Elders Project.
Haley House	\$5,000	Meals and Food Pantry for Elders.
Hawthorne Youth and Community Center	\$5,000	general operating support.
(HYCC) Heading Home, Inc.	\$10,000	general operating support.
Health Care Without Walls	\$5,000	Compassionate Care for Aging, Homeless
Hearth, Inc.	\$8,000	Women. the Outreach Program.
Hesperian Health Guides	\$8,000	user testing the Safe Abortion mobile app
Home for Little Wanderers, The	\$5,000	with teen peer educators in the US. the Roxbury Village.
Homeowner Options for Massachusetts Elders	\$8,000	Elder Homeowner Displacement Prevention
(HOME) HomeStart, Inc.	\$8,000	in Greater Boston. the Renew Collaborative.
Horizons for Homeless Children	\$10,000	the Raising a Reader program.
Hyde Square Task Force	\$5,000	Jovenes en Accion (Youth in Action)
Immigrant Family Services Institute	\$5,000	program. PLUS After-School & Summer Programs.
Inquilinos Boricuas en Accion	\$6,000	Resident Services Programs.
International Institute of New England	\$5,000	Specialized Vocational Skills Training and Job
Inversant	\$10,000	Placement for Refugees and Immigrants. Deepening Our Impact in Greater Boston.
La Vida Scholars	\$4,000	La Vida Scholars programs.



<u>Grantee</u>	<u>Grant</u>	<u>Purpose</u>
Little Brothers - Friends of the Elderly	\$5,000	CitySites programming.
MAB Community Services, Inc.	\$6,000	the Greater Boston Healthy Living Initiative for Seniors with vision loss.
Margaret Fuller Neighborhood House Inc.	\$8,000	general operating support.
Massachusetts Alliance of Portuguese Speakers	\$5,000	the MAPS Cambridge Senior Center.
Massachusetts Coalition for the Homeless	\$9,000	HomeLink Homelessness Prevention Initiative.
Massachusetts Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Children (MSPCC)	\$7,000	KINnections.
Medical Foundation, a division of Health Resources in Action, The	\$63,730	the Postdoctoral Research Fellowship Program.
Metro Housing Boston	\$5,000	Specialized Intensive Programs and Services and the Center for Hoarding Intervention.
Mission of Deeds	\$5,000	general operating support.
More Than Words	\$9,000	the Youth Development Job Training Program.
Mothers for Justice and Equality	\$5,000	High School Youth Peer Leadership.
Mount Pleasant Home	\$5,000	general operating support.
Mujeres Unidas Avanzando	\$9,000	the Reproductive Health Community Leadership Project.
Mystic Valley Elder Services	\$5,000	RSVP Reading Partners Program.
Neighborhood of Affordable Housing, Inc.	\$8,000	the Senior Repair Program.
New England Center and Home for Veterans	\$10,000	Veterans Training School.
Operation ABLE of Greater Boston, Inc.	\$5,000	the ABLE Skills2Work Training Program.
Parents Helping Parents	\$5,000	serving Indigent Women in the Boston
Partners for Youth with Disabilities	\$8,000	Metropolitan Area. Mentor Match.



<u>Grantee</u>	<u>Grant</u>	<u>Purpose</u>
PCI Media	\$10,000	Programs in Africa and Latin American to promote Family Planning & Health Services.
Peer Health Exchange Inc.	\$8,000	programs in the Greater Boston area empowering young people.
Philanthropy Massachusetts	\$5,000	membership.
Planned Parenthood League of Massachusetts	\$10,000	Sexual/Reproductive Health Programs in Greater Boston.
Planned Parenthood of Northern New England	\$15,000	Reproductive Health Care for Low Income Women and Teens.
Political Asylum Immigration Representation Project	\$8,000	Access to Justice: Supporting Immigrant Youth.
Price Center, The	\$5,000	Employment Services Programs.
Pro-Choice Massachusetts Foundation	\$5,000	Exposing Fake Women's Health Centers in Massachusetts.
Project Bread - The Walk for Hunger	\$6,000	FoodSource Hotline.
Project Citizenship Inc.	\$5,000	the Citizenship Day workshop.
Project Hope	\$5,000	Housing Services and No Child Goes Homeless.
Quincy Community Action Programs, Inc.	\$4,000	the Southwest Community Food Center.
Raw Art Works, Inc.	\$10,000	Programming for Underserved High School Students.
REACH Beyond Domestic Violence	\$5,000	Emergency Shelter Program.
Rebuilding Together Boston	\$5,000	Staying In Place, a program helping seniors stay in their homes.
RESPOND, Inc.	\$5,000	Emergency shelter for homeless survivors of domestic violence.
Rian Immigrant Center, The	\$8,000	Immigrant Integration Services.
Rogerson Communities	\$10,000	Adult Day Health Programs for Low-Income Older Adults.
Room to Grow	\$8,000	general operating support.



<u>Grantee</u>	<u>Grant</u>	<u>Purpose</u>
Rosie's Place	\$7,000	Food Programs for Poor and Homeless Women and their Children.
Self Esteem Boston Educational Institute	\$4,000	Skills for Success at Latinas Y Ninos.
Sherrill House, Inc.	\$10,000	the Quality of Life program.
Silver Lining Mentoring	\$10,000	Learn & Earn program.
Sociedad Latina	\$5,000	the Education Pathways program.
South Boston Neighborhood House	\$5,000	Senior Services Programs.
Sportsmen's Tennis & Enrichment Center	\$5,000	The Learning Center.
Springwell	\$3,000	nutrition programs for Low-Income Seniors.
St. Francis House	\$10,000	general operating support.
Steppingstone Foundation, Inc.	\$7,000	The Steppingstone Academy.
Straight Ahead Ministries	\$5,000	the Metro Boston and Northeast Region Re-Entry Program.
STRIVE Boston	\$5,000	CORE Programs.
Strong Women, Strong Girls, Inc.	\$5,000	Skills-Building Mentoring Program in Greater Boston.
Summer Search Boston	\$6,000	Deepening Our Partnerships through Impact Schools.
Thompson Island Outward Bound Education Center	\$5,000	the Connections program.
Tutoring Plus of Cambridge, Inc.	\$5,000	Social Emotional Learning Curriculum.
Upstream USA	\$10,000	general operating support.
Veterans Legal Services	\$6,000	general operating support.
Victory Programs, Inc.	\$5,000	Nutrition and Meals for Individuals Living with HIV/AIDS.



<u>Grantee</u>	<u>Grant</u>	<u>Purpose</u>
Vietnamese American Initiative for Development d/b/a VietAID, Inc.	\$5,000	Scholarly Program for Youth.
Walker	\$10,000	the Walker Permanency Project.
West End House, Inc.	\$5,000	College and Career Success programs.
Women's Lunch Place	\$10,000	general operating support.
Young Audiences of Massachusetts, Inc	\$8,000	Expanding Horizons Through Music.
YouthBuild Boston	\$8,000	outreach and recruitment efforts.
ZUMIX	\$10,000	Hands-On Youth Development program.